headcount of 531 employees as at March 31, 2023 (486 employees at Memry Corporation and 45 employees at
SAES Smart Materials, Inc., excluding temporary workers). Net assets being divested were approximately
€115.8 million as at March 31, 2023.

As the clearance from the US Antitrust Authority is still pending, it is deemed that the conditions under IFRS 5
for the classification of the divested business as a “disposal group held for sale” have not been fulfilled either
as at March 31, 2023 or as of today. However, in view of the significance of the transaction, a pro-forma
consolidated statement of profit (loss) for the first quarter of 2023 is set out below, showing the gains and
losses related to the net assets held for sale in a single line called “Profit (loss) from discontinued operations”.

To preserve the dollar proceeds expected from this transaction, on February 15, 2023, SAES Getters S.p.A.
signed a contingent derivative contract with a notional value of $415 million with a maximum €/$ forward

 Thousands of euro

1Q 2023 Reclassification
1Q 2023

pro-forma
1Q 2023 1Q 2023 Reclassification

1Q 2023
pro-forma

1Q 2023 1Q 2023 1Q 2023 1Q 2023 Reclassification
1Q 2023

pro-forma
Revenue 18,811 (487) 18,324 6,594 31,211 (31,211) 0 1,923 1,608 11 60,158 (31,698) 28,460
Cost of sales (9,347) 523 (8,824) (3,671) (17,233) 17,233 0 (1,658) (1,558) (58) (33,525) 17,756 (15,769)
Gross profit 9,464 36 9,500 2,923 13,978 (13,978) 0 265 50 (47) 26,633 (13,942) 12,691

% of revenue 50.3% -7.4% 51.8% 44.3% 44.8% 44.8% n.a. 13.8% 3.1% n.s. 44.3% 44.0% 44.6%

Operating expenses and other income (expenses) (3,682) 91 (3,591) (2,039) (3,950) 3,950 0 (437) (722) (8,822) (19,652) 4,041 (15,611)
Operating profit (loss) 5,782 127 5,909 884 10,028 (10,028) 0 (172) (672) (8,869) 6,981 (9,901) (2,920)

% of revenue 30.7% (26.1%) 32.2% 13.4% 32.1% 32.1% n.a. -8.9% (41.8%) n.a. 11.6% 31.2% (10.3%)

Financial income 2,374 (1) 2,373
Financial expense (804) 69 (735)
Impairment losses of financial receivables and other financial assets (161) 0 (161)
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees 0 0 0
Net exchange gains (losses) 27 (21) 6

Pre-tax profit (loss) 8,417 (9,854) (1,437)

Income taxes (3,251) 2,544 (707)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 5,166 (7,310) (2,144)

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations 0 7,310 7,310

Profit (loss) for the period 5,166 0 5,166

Non Allocated TotalSAES Industrial
SAES High

Vacuum
SAES Medical Nitinol SEAS Chemicals SAES Packaging

SAES Group – Additional periodic financial information as at March 31, 2023

24

exchange rate of 1.1037 against the euro. The last possible exercise date of the derivative is expected to be
January 8, 2024 (Long Stop Date). The punctual forward rate within the relevant contractual range will be
determined based on the effective date of any approval by the U.S. Antitrust Authority. The derivative is
subject to the favorable opinion issued by the Federal Trade Commission and, should the latter issue a negative